

No. 13-1269

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WORLD COM, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES TELECOM  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ALAN I. HOROWITZ  
MILLER & CHEVALIER,  
CHARTERED  
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 626-5800  
ahorowitz@milchev.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
A. The System for Collection and Payment of the Federal Communi- cations Excise Tax Puts a Premium on Clarity in the Rules Governing the Applicability of the Tax.....	2
B. The Second Circuit’s Departure from Settled Practice, Coupled with Its Determination to Look Beyond the Statutory Text and Consider Whether Affirmance Would Produce a “Strange Result,” Creates Uncertainty .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Air Tour Acquisition Corp. v. United States</i> , 781 F. Supp. 669 (D. Haw. 1991) .....	4
<i>Econ, Inc. v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 1087 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....	5
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. United States</i> , 375 F.3d 1119 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Gurrola v. United States</i> , No. 2:06-cv-03425-SVW-E (C.D. Cal. filed June 5, 2006) .....	7
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	11
<i>Kaucky v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>In re Long-Distance Tel. Serv. Fed. Excise Tax Refund Litig.</i> , No. 12-5380, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 8724 (D.C. Cir. May 9, 2014).....	6, 7
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 F.3d 374 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>OfficeMax, Inc. v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	11

*Reese Bros., Inc. v. United States*,  
447 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 6

*Sigmon v. Southwest Airlines Co.*,  
110 F.3d 1200 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 4

*USA Choice Internet Servs., LLC*  
*v. United States*, 522 F.3d 1332  
(Fed. Cir. 2008) .....7, 8, 9, 10

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 4251 ..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 4291 ..... 2, 4

26 U.S.C. § 6415 ..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 6672 ..... 3, 4

26 U.S.C. § 7501 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

26 C.F.R. §§ 40.6011(a)-1 through  
40.6302(c)-3 ..... 3

26 C.F.R. § 49.4251-2 ..... 3

Rev. Rul. 79-245, 1979-2 C.B. 380 ..... 7

Notice 2006-50, 2006-1 C.B. 1141 ..... 6

Annabel Z. Dodd, *The Essential Guide to*  
*Telecommunications 255* (3d ed. 2002) ..... 8

<http://www.fcc.gov/document/chairman-tom-wheeler-remarks-ncta> (Apr. 30, 2014)..... 1

<http://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2010/02/17/americas-2020-broadband-vision> (Feb. 17, 2010)..... 1

S. Ct. R. 37..... 1
